

LESHER MIDDLE SCHOOL

SCHEDULE OF SCHOOL-BASED STUDENT FEES

Adopted by the Board of Education November 27, 2018

District-Wide Fees and Charges can be found on the [Board-Adopted Schedule of District-Wide Student Fees and Other Select Charges](#)

Certain fees/charges may be waived for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals under the federal income poverty guidelines in accordance with the Waiver Code column of the schedule. The District's Permission to Share Information for Fee/Charge Waiver and Programs to Receive Goods and Services form must be completed.

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
Curricular Programs:				
N/A	Art Supplies	\$10.00	To cover the cost of purchasing expendable supplies for all students in the class to use, including, but not limited to, clay, paper, pencils, pastels, and paint.	All students will have access to the supplies regardless of whether payment is made.
N/A	PE Uniform	\$16.00	To cover the cost of the students purchasing their own PE shirt and shorts.	All students will receive the shirt and shorts regardless of whether payment is made.
N/A	Applied Technology Education Supplies	\$10.00	To cover the cost of purchasing expendable supplies for all students in the class to use including, but not limited to, wood, glue, and 3D filler filament.	All students will have access to the supplies regardless of whether payment is made.
N/A	Instrumental Music: Instrument Rental	\$50.00	To cover the cost of rental which offsets the cost of the annual instrument maintenance costs.	All students will have access to instruments regardless of whether payment is made.
N/A	Course Enrichment - Musical Theater Supplies	\$40.00	To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, licensing, costumes, set design materials, and scripts for the annual 8 th grade spring musical. The actual charge will vary based on the performance.	All students will have an opportunity to audition for an acting or support role in the production regardless of whether payment is made.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
- B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
- C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
- 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
- 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
- 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
- 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
- 7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge
- X = No waiver N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
N/A	Student Planner	\$6.00	To cover the cost of students purchasing a planner.	All students will receive the planner regardless of whether payment is made.

Extracurricular Programs:				
X	Chamber Orchestra/Harmonic Minors (Choir) - Girls/	\$65.00	To cover the cost of the students purchasing their own dress for use in chamber ensemble performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own dress and will instead be loaned a dress for performances. The dress must be returned.
X	Chamber Orchestra/Harmonic Minors (Choir) – Boys	\$55.00	To cover the cost of the students purchasing their own vest and tie for use in chamber ensemble performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own vest and tie and will instead be loaned a vest and tie for performances. The vest and tie must be returned.
X	Advanced Band/Jazz Band	\$45.00	To cover the cost of the students purchasing their own shirt and tie for use in advanced band and jazz band performances.	Students who do not pay will not receive their own vest and tie and will instead be loaned a shirt and tie for performances. The shirt and tie must be returned.
X	Debate/Forensics Club	\$25.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, registration, tournament fees, materials, and supplies.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Design Club	\$30.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the program including but not limited to, a required t-shirt and project supplies.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Futbol Soccer Club	\$50.00	To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, balls, jerseys, goals and busing.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	LEGO® Robotics	\$85.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, FIRST® LEGO® League registration, tournament fees, materials, and supplies.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	AMC 8 Math Test	\$5.00	To cover the cost of the on-line AMC 8 Math test.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to take the test.

- A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.
 B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.
 C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

- 1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge
 2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies
 3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation
 4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

- 5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)
 6 = District Athletic Participation Fee
 7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge
 X = No waiver N/A = Not Applicable

Waiver Code*	Description of Fee/Charge ^A	Estimated Fee/Charge	Purpose of fee/charge and how it was derived ^B	Consequence if fee/charge is not paid
X	Math Counts Club	\$10.00	To cover the cost of competitions and supplies, including but not limited to paper, pencils, erasers, protractors, and compasses.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Odyssey of the Mind	\$40.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, Odyssey of the Mind registration, tournament fees, materials, and supplies.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Science Bowl	\$25.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, registration, tournament fees, balsa wood, batteries, LEGOs, rubber bands, glue, and cardboard.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Science Olympiad	\$25.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, registration, tournament fees, balsa wood, batteries, LEGOs, rubber bands, glue, and cardboard.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Technology Student Association (TSA) Club	\$40.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, registration, tournament fees, balsa wood, batteries, LEGOs, rubber bands, glue, and cardboard.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.
X	Rock Climbing Club	\$25.00 ^C	To cover the cost of the program including, but not limited to, competition awards.	Students who do not pay will not be allowed to participate.

A. If multiple courses and/or grade levels are listed, each course and/or grade level has a separate fee/charge.

B. Unless otherwise noted, the fee/charge is an estimate based on previous years' costs and will not exceed the actual cost of the item and/or activity.

C. In addition to the participation fee, there may be additional voluntary activity fee and/or other charges, including but not limited to travel and registration costs and uniforms and other equipment. Additional charges are not subject to the waiver.

*** Waiver Code: Numbers corresponding to waiver categories for students eligible for free or reduced-price meals:**

1 = Fees/charges related to the actual cost of textbooks and expendable supplies not provided free of charge

2 = Fees/charges for curricular enrichment activities and supplies

3 = Fees/charges for testing and test preparation

4 = Fees/charges for transcripts and other student records

5 = Fees/charges for extracurricular activities and supplies (not including the District Athletic Participation Fee)

6 = District Athletic Participation Fee

7 = One-to-One Laptop Program Charge

X = No waiver

N/A = Not Applicable